UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 15, 2018

	ReWalk Robotics Ltd.	
	(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter	r)
Israel	001-36612	Not applicable
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
3 Hatnufa St., Floor 6, Yokneam Ilit, Israel		2069203
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's telephone	number, including area code: +972.4	.959.0123
	Not applicable	
(Fo	rmer name or former address, if changed since last i	report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form following provisions (<i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. by		he filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule	425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12	2 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursu	aant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 C	FR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursu	nant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 C	FR 240.13e-4(c))
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 193		of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter)
Emerging growth company ⊠		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check revised financial accounting standards provided pur		nded transition period for complying with any new or

Item 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.

As disclosed in the Form 8-K filed on March 8, 2018, by ReWalk Robotics Ltd. (the "Company") with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), on March 6, 2018, the Company entered into an investment agreement (the "Investment Agreement") with Timwell Corporation Limited, a Hong Kong corporation ("Investor"), pursuant to which the Company agreed, in return for aggregate gross proceeds to the Company of \$20.0 million, to issue to Investor an aggregate of 16,000,000 of the Company's ordinary shares at a price per share of \$1.25. The shares are to be issued in three tranches, consisting of \$5.0 million for 4,000,000 shares in the first tranche (the "First Tranche Closing"), \$10.0 million for 8,000,000 shares in the second tranche and \$5.0 million for 4,000,000 shares in the third tranche. The First Tranche Closing was subject to the Company receiving the approval by the Company's shareholders of the issuance of the shares.

As disclosed in the Form 8-K filed on April 30, 2018, by the Company with the SEC, on April 30, 2018, the Company's shareholders approved the issuance of the shares. The First Tranche Closing was held on May 15, 2018, and the Company received \$5.0 million from the Investor and issued 4,000,000 shares. On a post-transaction basis, based on 30,633,885 of the Company's ordinary shares outstanding as of May 15, 2018 (excluding ordinary shares issuable upon conversion or exercise of derivative securities owned by other shareholders or shares issued under our equity incentive plans), after the First Tranche Closing the Investor beneficially owns approximately 11.6% of the Company's ordinary shares.

3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

The information in Item 2.01 above is incorporated by reference into this Item 3.02.

We believe that the issuance of the ordinary shares at the First Tranche Closing described in Item 2.01 is exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") in reliance on Regulation S or pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act regarding transactions by an issuer, in each case, involving offers and sales of securities outside the United States with no directed selling efforts or not involving a public offering, respectively. Pursuant to the Investment Agreement, the Investor represented its knowledge and financial sophistication as an investor and its intention to acquire the ordinary shares for investment only and not with a view to, or in connection with, the distribution thereof. No general advertising or solicitation has been used in offering, or will be used in selling, the ordinary shares, and the shares were offered only to Investor, a non-U.S. entity, in a transaction outside the United States.

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

(d) Appointment of Ning Cong to Board of Directors.

Upon the First Tranche Closing, in accordance with the terms of the Investment Agreement (which provides that upon the First Tranche Closing the Investor is entitled to designate one nominee to our Board of Directors (the "Board")), the Board appointed Ms. Ning Cong, who had been nominated by the Investor, to serve as a member of the Board, effective immediately. As a Class II director, Ms. Cong's appointment will last until the Company's annual shareholders meeting to be held in 2019 and thereafter until her respective successor is duly elected and qualified, or until her earlier death, resignation or removal from the Board.

In connection with her appointment, the Board has determined that Ms. Cong satisfies the independence requirements under the rules of the SEC and of the listing standards of The Nasdag Stock Market LLC.

Since April 2016, Ms. Cong has served as a co-founder, partner and manager of Ambrum Capital, which manages a private equity investment fund focusing primarily on the field of healthcare and engaging in strategic partnerships with healthcare companies in China. From November 2005 to March 2016, Ms. Cong served in multiple senior roles at Orchid Asia Group Management, Limited ("Orchid Asia"), where she served as a Managing Director from 2010-2016, an Investment Director from 2007-2010 and a Vice President from 2005-2007, and had been an investment committee member of Orchid Asia since 2008. Ms. Cong had fifteen private equity investments during her stay with Orchid Asia, and served as members of the board of directors for both privately held and publicly listed companies in China and in Hong Kong, including Shenzhen Lifetech Scientific Corporation, Shenzhen Comix Group Co., Ltd and Sangfor Technology Inc. Ms. Cong holds a Master in Business Administration from HEC School of Management in Paris, France, where she received the Gustave Eiffel Scholarship of Excellence.

Except as set forth above there are no arrangements or understandings between Ms. Cong and any other person pursuant to which she was appointed as director. Ms. Cong does not have any family relationship with any director or executive officer of the Company or any person nominated or chosen by the Company to become a director or executive officer, and except as set forth above there are no transactions in which Ms. Cong has an interest requiring disclosure under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

As compensation for her services as director, Ms. Cong will be entitled to receive restricted stock units ("RSUs") to purchase ordinary shares of the Company, NIS 0.01 par value per share ("Ordinary Shares") under the Company's 2014 Equity Incentive Plan (the "2014 Plan"), with such RSUs to have a value based on the Black-Scholes model equal to \$30,000 on the date of grant, and an annual grant of RSUs under the 2014 Plan to purchase ordinary shares of the Company commencing with the 2019 annual general meeting of shareholders and at each annual general meeting thereafter (provided that Ms. Cong continues to serve on the Board following such annual general meeting) having a value based on the Black-Scholes model equal to \$25,000 on the date of grant. All of the above grants of RSUs will vest on a quarterly basis over a period of one year from the date of their grant, with the vesting of such RSUs accelerated upon certain change of control events. The RSUs are otherwise be subject to the terms and conditions of the 2014 Plan and the non-employee director RSU award agreement in the form generally used by the Company at the relevant time, including any forms filed by the Company with the SEC.

Additionally, in connection with her appointment, Ms. Cong has entered into the Company's standard form of indemnification agreement, and will receive coverage under the Company's directors' and officers' liability insurance policy. Ms. Cong will also be entitled to be reimbursed for out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with attending meetings of the Board or committees of the Board of which she is a member.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On May 15, 2018, the Company issued a press release titled "ReWalk Robotics Receives First Tranche of \$5 Million as Part of \$20 Million Strategic Investment from Timwell Corporation Limited," a copy of which is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 herewith and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, is furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act or otherwise subject to liabilities under that section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into the filings of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, regardless of any general incorporation language in those filings.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

- (d) Exhibits
- 99.1 Press release entitled "ReWalk Robotics Receives First Tranche of \$5 Million as Part of \$20 Million Strategic Investment from Timwell Corporation Limited," dated May 15, 2018.*
- * Furnished herewith.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ReWalk Robotics Ltd.

By: /s/ Ori Gon

Name: Ori Gon

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Dated: May 15, 2018

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press release entitled "ReWalk Robotics Receives First Tranche of \$5 Million as Part of \$20 Million Strategic Investment from Timwell Corporation Limited," dated May 15, 2018.*

* Furnished herewith.

ReWalk Robotics Receives First Tranche of \$5 Million as Part of \$20 Million Strategic Investment from Timwell Corporation Limited

- -- ReWalk to commence strategic partnership with Timwell to commercialize ReWalk products in China --
 - -- Ning Cong appointed to Board of Directors --
 - -- Establishes platform for accelerated growth in single largest stroke market --

Marlborough, MA/Yokneam Ilit, Israel – May 15, 2018 -- ReWalk Robotics Ltd. (Nasdaq: RWLK) ("ReWalk" or "the Company") announced today that the Company has received the first tranche of \$5 million in funding as part of the \$20 million strategic investment by Timwell Corporation Limited ("Timwell"), a Hong Kong corporation, and has appointed Ning Cong to its Board of Directors. The strategic investment transaction was originally announced on March 8, 2018.

As previously announced, ReWalk will receive \$20 million in exchange for an aggregate of 16,000,000 of ReWalk ordinary shares, at a price per share of \$1.25, as part of a broad strategic agreement to fund ReWalk's overall development worldwide and to establish ReWalk's presence in the Chinese market.

"We look forward to expanding the reach of ReWalk's products in China to treat individuals with lower limb disabilities, including addressing the needs of the more than 11 million stroke survivors, and 2.4 million people who suffer a stroke each year in China, with our Restore soft-suit exoskeleton. Preparations for our joint venture are underway and we expect to support the market with an initial product order by the end of this year," said ReWalk CEO Larry Jasinski.

"We are also pleased to welcome Ning Cong to our Board of Directors. Her financial expertise in the Asian markets will serve us well as we implement our strategic investment with Timwell, as well as facilitate our efforts to expand the reach of ReWalk's products in China. We look forward to her insight and guidance," concluded Jasinski.

Since April 2016, Ms. Cong has served as a co-founder, partner and manager of Ambrum Capital, which manages a private equity investment fund focusing primarily on the field of healthcare and engaging in strategic partnerships with healthcare companies in China. From November 2005 to March 2016, Ms. Cong served in multiple senior roles at Orchid Asia Group Management, Limited ("Orchid Asia"), where she served as a Managing Director from 2010-2016, an Investment Director from 2007-2010 and a Vice President from 2005-2007, and had been an investment committee member of Orchid Asia since 2008. Ms. Cong had fifteen private equity investments during her stay with Orchid Asia, and served as members of the board of directors for both privately held and publicly listed companies in China and in Hong Kong, including Shenzhen Lifetech Scientific Corporation, Shenzhen Comix Group Co., Ltd and Sangfor Technology Inc. Ms. Cong holds a Master in Business Administration from HEC School of Management in Paris, France, where she received the Gustave Eiffel Scholarship of Excellence.

Under terms of the agreement, ReWalk and Timwell, through its affiliates and RealCan Ambrum Healthcare Industry Investment (Shenzhen) Partnership Enterprise (Limited Partnership) ("RealCan Ambrum"), plan to form a joint venture in China to develop, manufacture and market ReWalk's products in China, including Hong Kong and Macau. All capital funding for the joint venture will be provided by RealCan Ambrum with ReWalk contributing the technology.

Timwell agreed to make the \$20 million investment in three tranches. The first tranche of \$5 million placed was released today. A second tranche of \$10 million will be provided upon formation of the joint venture in China. The third tranche of \$5 million is expected to be provided by December 31, 2018 and no later than April 1, 2019. The investment agreement also contains certain other conditions precedent, which must be satisfied at each tranche. In addition to the appointment of Ning Cong to ReWalk's board of directors, Timwell may be able to designate additional directors, under the terms of the agreement.

The broader strategic investment agreement includes a joint venture agreement, license agreement and supply agreement which are expected to be executed no later than July 1, 2018. Additional information regarding the investment is included in ReWalk's reports on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 8, 2018 and March 23, 2018.

About ReWalk Robotics Ltd.

ReWalk Robotics Ltd. develops, manufactures and markets wearable robotic exoskeletons for individuals with spinal cord injury. The company's mission is to fundamentally change the quality of life for individuals with lower limb disability through the creation and development of market leading robotic technologies. Founded in 2001, ReWalk has headquarters in the U.S., Israel and Germany. For more information on the ReWalk systems, please visit www.rewalk.com.

ReWalk® is a registered trademark of ReWalk Robotics Ltd. in Israel.

This disclosure is not an offer to sell or a solicitation of offers to buy our ordinary shares. None of the ordinary shares to be issued to Timwell have been registered under the Securities Act, and such shares may not be offered or sold in the United States absent an effective registration statement or an exemption from the registration requirements under applicable federal and state securities laws.

Forward-Looking Statements

In addition to historical information, this press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, and Section 21E of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Such forward-looking statements may include projections regarding ReWalk's future performance and, in some cases, may be identified by words like "anticipate," "assume," "believe," "continue," "could," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "may," "plan," "potential," "predict," "project," "future," "will," "should," "seek" and similar terms or phrases. The forward-looking statements contained in this press release are based on management's current expectations, which are subject to uncertainty, risks and changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict and many of which are outside of ReWalk's control. Important factors that could cause ReWalk's actual results to differ materially from those indicated in the forward-looking statements include, among others: ReWalk's expectations regarding future growth, including its ability to increase sales in its existing geographic markets, and to expand to new markets and achieve its planned expense reductions; the conclusion of ReWalk's management and the previous opinion of ReWalk's auditors in that there are substantial doubts as to ReWalk's ability to continue as a going concern; ReWalk's ability to maintain and grow its reputation and the market acceptance of its products; ReWalk's ability to achieve reimbursement from third-party payors for its products; ReWalk's expectations as to its clinical research program and clinical results; ReWalk's expectations as to the results of, and the Food and Drug Administration's potential regulatory developments with respect to, ReWalk's mandatory post-market 522 surveillance study; the outcome of ongoing shareholder class action litigation relating to ReWalk's initial public offering; ReWalk's ability to repay its secured indebtedness; ReWalk's ability to improve its products and develop new products; ReWalk's ability to maintain adequate protection of its intellectual property and to avoid violation of the intellectual property rights of others; ReWalk's ability to gain and maintain regulatory approvals; ReWalk's ability to secure capital from its equity and debt financings in light of limitations under its Form S-3, the price range of its ordinary shares and conditions in the financial markets, and the risk that such financings may dilute ReWalk's shareholders or restrict its business; ReWalk's ability to use effectively the proceeds of offerings of securities; ReWalk's ability to maintain relationships with existing customers and develop relationships with new customers; the impact of the market price of ReWalk's ordinary shares on the determination of whether ReWalk is a passive foreign investment company; ReWalk's ability to regain compliance with the continued listing requirements of the NASDAO Capital Market and the risk that its ordinary shares will be delisted if it cannot do so; ReWalk's compliance with medical device reporting regulations to report adverse events involving its products and the potential impact of such adverse events on ReWalk's ability to market and sell its products; the risk of substantial dilution resulting from the issuance to Timwell; the significant voting power and de facto voting control Timwell mayacquire; the risk that the remaining Timwell issuances will fail to close and the China joint venture will not form; and other factors discussed under the heading "Risk Factors" in ReWalk's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") and other documents subsequently filed with or furnished to the SEC. Any forward-looking statement made in this press release speaks only as of the date hereof. Factors or events that could cause ReWalk's actual results to differ from the statements contained herein may emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for ReWalk to predict all of them. Except as required by law, ReWalk undertakes no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise.

Investor Contact:
Lisa M. Wilson
President
In-Site Communications, Inc.
T: 212-452-2793
E: lwilson@insitecony.com

Media Contact:
Jennifer Wlach
T: 202-261-4000

E: media@rewalk.com